

Nos. 23-726 & 23-727

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

v.

UNITED STATES.

---

IDAHO,

v.

UNITED STATES.

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND  
AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

Charlotte H. Taylor  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amelia A. DeGory  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3872  
ctaylor@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Criminal Statutes Can Chill Lawful Conduct, Especially in Emergency Medical Contexts ....	6
II. Idaho’s Criminal Statute Chills Medically Necessary Emergency Services.....	10
III. EMTALA Preempts Idaho’s Criminal Statute in the Narrow Domain of Emergency Care Because EMTALA Expressly Turns on a Provider’s Medical Judgment.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	24, 26
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22
<i>Bryan v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>del Carmen Guadalupe v. Agosto</i> , 299 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	18

<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7, 15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	25
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Genova v. Banner Health</i> , 734 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	20
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	20
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	26
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	25
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , No. 22-340, slip op. (Mar. 15, 2024) .....	25, 26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6

<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	6, 15
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	10
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>U.S. Food &amp; Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , Nos. 23-235 and 23-236 .....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450 (9th Cir.).....	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	23
<i>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3, 18
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	6
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	6

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	2, 3, 4, 16, 19, 25, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18023 .....	5, 21, 22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809.....	21
Idaho Code § 18-622 .....	3-5, 10-12, 14, 15, 24, 26, 27
Idaho Code § 54-1805 .....	11
Idaho Code § 54-1806 .....	11
Idaho Code § 54-1806A .....	11
Idaho Code § 54-1814 .....	11
Idaho Code § 54-1815 .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 489.24 .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S28567 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 1985) .....	17, 25
Pam Belluck, <i>They Had Miscarriages,     and New Abortion Laws Obstructed     Treatment</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (July 17, 2022) .....	13
Brandice Canes-Wrone & Michael C. Dorf, <i>Measuring the Chilling Effect</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1095 (2015).....	12 ,13

John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 105 L. LIB. J. 131 (2013) .....	20
Ariana Eunjung Cha, <i>Physicians face confusion and fear in post-Roe world</i> , WASH. POST (June 28, 2023) .....	13
Kimberly Chernoby & Brian Acunto, <i>Pregnancy Complications After Dobbs: The Role of EMTALA</i> , 25 W. J. OF EMERGENCY MED. 1 (2024) .....	11, 12
David S. Cohen et al., <i>The New Abortion Battleground</i> , 123 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2023) .....	7
Ctrs. For Disease Control, <i>National Hospital Ambulatory Medical Care Survey: 2021 Emergency Department Summary Tables</i> .....	11
Jill Fairchild, <i>The Defensive Medicine Debate: Driven by Special Interests</i> , 19 ANNALS HEALTH L. ADVANCE DIRECTIVE 297 (2010) .....	8
Brittni Frederiksen, Usha Ranji, Ivette Gomez, and Alina Salganicoff, <i>A National Survey of OBGYNs' Experiences After Dobbs</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION .....	13

David M. Herszenhorn & Jackie Calmes, <i>Abortion Was at Heart of Wrangling</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 7, 2009) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 .....	25
Caroline Kitchener & Dan Diamond, <i>Faced with abortion bans, doctors beg hospitals for help with key decisions</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 28, 2023) .....	12, 13
George Kovacs, MD, MHPE and Pat Croskerry, MD, PhD, <i>Clinical Decision Making: An Emergency Medicine Perspective</i> , ACADEMIC EMERGENCY MEDICINE (Sep. 1999) .....	8
Andrea MacDonald, et al., <i>The Challenge of Emergency Abortion Care Following the Dobbs Ruling</i> , 328 JAMA 1691 (2022) .....	9
Press Release, Bonner General Health, March 17, 2023 .....	12
Sara Rosenbaum, <i>The Enduring Role Of The Emergency Medical Treatment And Active Labor Act</i> , 12 HEALTH AFFAIRS 2075 (2013) .....	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	23, 24



David M. Studdert, et al., <i>Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment</i> , JAMA (2005) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
The Staff of the Washington Post, LANDMARK: THE INSIDE STORY OF AMERICA’S NEW HEALTH-CARE LAW AND WHAT IT MEANS FOR US ALL (2010) .....	20
Kyle Urban, <i>Patient Visits Higher at Rural Emergency Departments</i> , UNIV. OF MICH. MEDICINE (Apr. 19, 2019) .....	9
Sarah Varney, <i>After Idaho’s Strict Abortion Ban, OB-GYNs Stage a Quick Exodus</i> , KFF HEALTH NEWS (May 2, 2023).....	14
